

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CARL LEEPER,
Petitioner,

v.

HAMILTON COUNTY COAL, LLC AND
ALLIANCE RESOURCE PARTNERS, L.P.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN P. GREEN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS P. ROSENFELD
GOLDENBERG HELLER
& ANTOGNOLI, P.C.
2227 South State Route 157
Edwardsville, IL 62025
618-656-5150
kevin@ghalaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS
AND RELATED CASES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . 12

I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON THE FIRST
QUESTION PRESENTED 12

 A. The Eighth Circuit: A Retrospective Analysis
 Based on Whether the Employees are
 Rehired within 6 Months 15

 B. The Second/Sixth Circuit: A Prospective
 Analysis of the Objective Reasonable
 Expectations [or Likelihood] of Recall Based
 on Factors in Addition to the Employer’s
 Written Notice 17

 C. The Seventh Circuit: A Prospective Analysis
 of the Objective Reasonable Expectations of
 Recall Based Solely on the Employer’s
 Written Notice 24

| | |
|--|---------|
| D. The Court’s Intervention is Needed to Unify Federal Labor Law | 29 |
| II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT. | 30 |
| A. The Seventh Circuit Incorrectly Acted as Factfinder on Review of Summary Judgment | 30 |
| B. The Seventh Circuit Ignored the Plain Language of the WARN Act When It Held that “a reduction in hours of work of more than 50 percent during each month of any 6- month period” Does Not Include Months in Which the Employees Suffer a 100 Percent Reduction in Hours | 37 |
| CONCLUSION. | 39 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (September 26, 2019) | App. 1 |
| Appendix B Memorandum and Order in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois (December 17, 2018) | App. 14 |
| Appendix C Judgment in a Civil Action in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois (December 17, 2018) | App. 36 |

| | | |
|------------|--|---------|
| Appendix D | Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and for Rehearing En Banc in the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (October 25, 2019)..... | App. 38 |
| Appendix E | 29 U.S.C. § 2101 | App. 40 |
| | 29 U.S.C. § 2102 | App. 42 |
| | 20 C.F.R. § 639.1..... | App. 43 |
| | 20 C.F.R. § 639.3..... | App. 44 |
| Appendix F | Hamilton County Coal, LLC February 5, 2016 Letter to Carl Leeper | App. 45 |
| Appendix G | Hamilton County Coal Frequently Asked Questions Concerning the Temporary Layoffs | App. 47 |
| Appendix H | Alliance Coal, LLC August 1, 2015 Letter to Carl Leeper | App. 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Anderson v. City of Rockford</i> , 932 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2019) | 31 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 31 |
| <i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) | 5, 38 |
| <i>Bledsoe v. Emery Worldwide Airlines, Inc.</i> , 635 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2011) | 19 |
| <i>Burns v. Stone Forest Indus., Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1998) | 23 |
| <i>Collins v. Gee W. Seattle LLC</i> , 631 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011) | 23 |
| <i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) | 38 |
| <i>Damron v. Rob Fork Mining Corp.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 341 (E.D. Ky. 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 945 F.2d 121 (6th Cir. 1991) | 20 |
| <i>Dunbar v. Kohn Law Firm, S.C.</i> , 896 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2018) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Europlast, Ltd. v. Oak Switch Sys.</i> , 10 F.3d 1266 (7th Cir. 1993) | 34 |
| <i>First Bank & Trust v. Firststar Info. Servs. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2001) | 32 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Futuresource LLC v. Reuters Ltd.</i> , 312 F.3d 281 (7th Cir. 2002). | 39 |
| <i>Goelzer v. Sheboygan County</i> , 604 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2010). | 36 |
| <i>Graphic Communs. Int’l Union, Local 31-N v. Quebecor Printing Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2001). | 38 |
| <i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989). | 39 |
| <i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999). | 32, 36 |
| <i>Kalwaytis v. Preferred Meal Sys.</i> , 78 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 819. | 21 |
| <i>Kephart v. Data Sys. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Kan. 2003). | 16 |
| <i>Kildea v. Electro-Wire Prods., Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 1998). | 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>Kodish v. Oakbrook Terrace Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 604 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2010). | 31 |
| <i>Kustom Electronics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 590 F.2d 817 (10th Cir. 1978). | 20 |
| <i>Life Plans, Inc. v. Sec. Life of Denver Ins. Co.</i> , 800 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2015). | 31, 32, 35 |
| <i>Long v. Dunlop Sports Grp. Ams. Inc.</i> , 506 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2007). | 21, 22 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Marques v. Telles Ranch</i> , 131 F.3d 1331 (9th Cir. 1997). | 21, 22 |
| <i>Martin v. AMR Servs. Corp.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd sub</i> <i>nom.</i> , <i>Gonzalez v. AMR Servs. Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1995) | 17, 18, 19, 22, 23 |
| <i>Mich. Reg'l Council of Carpenters v. Holcroft LLC</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Mich. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>Moore v. Warehouse Club, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 27 (3d Cir. 1993) | 16 |
| <i>Morton v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 809 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2016). | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>Nelson v. Formed Fiber Techs., Inc.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D. Me. 2012). | 16 |
| <i>NLRB v. Seawin, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2001). | 19, 20 |
| <i>O'Boyle v. Real Time Resolutions, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 2018). | 34 |
| <i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Ent. Grp., Div. of</i> <i>Cadence Indus. Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989). | 38 |
| <i>Phason v. Meridian Rail Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2007). | 11, 24, 25, 38 |
| <i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989). | 39 |
| <i>Rifkin v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1277 (8th Cir. 1996). | 15, 16 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Roberts v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) | 34 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam) | 25 |
| <i>Shaffer v. AMA</i> , 662 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2011) | 36 |
| <i>Smith v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 583 (W.D. Va. 1996) | 16 |
| <i>Taylor v. Cavalry Inv., L.L.C.</i> , 365 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2004) | 33 |
| <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) (per curiam) | 36 |
| <i>Tolliver v. City of Chicago</i> , 820 F.3d 237 (7th Cir. 2016) | 31 |
| <i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union & its Local 340 v.</i> <i>Specialty Paperboard, Inc.</i> , 999 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1993) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 358 (1805) | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) | 34 |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015) | 34 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 10 |

29 U.S.C. § 2101 1

29 U.S.C. § 2102 1

29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(3) 1

29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(3)(B) 10, 12

29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(5) 23

29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6) 1, 10, 12, 38

29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)(A) *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)(B) 24

29 U.S.C. § 2101(a)(6)(C) *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 2102(a) 1

29 U.S.C. § 2102(a)(1) 9, 12, 21

29 U.S.C. § 2104(a)(5) 10, 29

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 639.1 1

20 C.F.R. § 639.1(a) 23

20 C.F.R. § 639.3 1

20 C.F.R. § 639.3(a) 20, 35

20 C.F.R. § 639.3(a)(1) 21

Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification, 54
 Fed. Reg. 16,042 (Apr. 20, 1989) 13, 26

Other Authorities

- Alliance Resource Partners, L.P., website, “Mines & Facilities,” <http://www.arlp.com/CreditRatings> . 4
- Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) 33
- Bloomberg Finance, LP, and the Business Council for Sustainable Energy, 2019 Sustainable Energy in American Factbook, *available at* <https://www.bcse.org/wp-content/uploads/2019-Sustainable-Energy-in-America-Factbook.pdf> . . 3
- Business Insider, More than 3,800 Stores Will Close in 2018 – Here’s The Full List, *available at* <https://www.businessinsider.com/stores-closing-in-2018-2017-12/> 3
- Merriam Webster’s Online Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/may> 33
- Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 212(2) (1981). 31
